
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Western BCP Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 November 2024 at 10.00 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chair: 
Cllr M Le Poidevin 

Vice Chair: 
Cllr J Clements 

Cllr C Adams 
Cllr J Challinor 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
 

Cllr P Cooper 
Cllr M Dower 
Cllr B Hitchcock 
 

Cllr S McCormack 
Cllr K Salmon 
Cllr P Sidaway 
 

 

All Members of the Western BCP Planning Committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
to consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6117 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Jill Holyoake on 01202 127564 or email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 30 October 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications.  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 7 - 10 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
10 October 2024. 

 

 

5.   Public Issues 11 - 18 

 To receive any requests to speak on planning applications which the 
Planning Committee is considering at this meeting. 

 
The deadline for the submission of requests to speak is 10.00am on 
Wednesday 6 November 2024 [10.00am of the working day before the 

meeting]. Requests should be submitted to Democratic Services using the 
contact details on the front of this agenda. 

 
Further information about how public speaking is managed at meetings is 
contained in the Planning Committee Protocol for Public Speaking and 

Statements, a copy of which is included with this agenda sheet and is also 
published on the website on the following page: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=614 
 
Summary of speaking arrangements as follows: 

 

Speaking at Planning Committee (in person or virtually): 
 

 There will be a maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
objection and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=614


 
 

 

 There will be a further maximum combined time of five minutes to speak in 
support and up to two persons may speak within the five minutes. 

 No speaker may speak for more than half this time (two and a half minutes) 
UNLESS there are no other requests to speak received by the deadline OR 
it is with the agreement of the other speaker. 

 

Anyone who has registered to speak by the deadline may, as an alternative 
to speaking/for use in default, submit a written statement to be read out on 

their behalf. This must be provided to Democratic Services by 10.00am of 
the working day before the meeting, must not exceed 450 words and will be 
treated as amounting to two and a half minutes of speaking time. 

 
Please refer to the full Protocol document for further guidance. 

 
Note: The public speaking procedure is separate from and is not intended 
to replicate or replace the procedure for submitting a written representation 

on a planning application to the Planning Offices during the consultation 
period. 
 

6.   Schedule of Planning Applications  

 To consider the planning applications as listed below.  
 
See planning application reports circulated with the agenda, as updated by 

the agenda addendum sheet to be published one working day before the 
meeting. 

 
Councillors are requested where possible to submit any technical 
questions on planning applications to the Case Officer at least 48 

hours before the meeting to ensure this information can be provided 
at the meeting.  

 
The running order in which planning applications will be considered will be 
as listed on this agenda sheet.  

 
The Chair retains discretion to propose an amendment to the running order 

at the meeting if it is considered expedient to do so. 
 
Members will appreciate that the copy drawings attached to planning 

application reports are reduced from the applicants’ original and detail, in 
some cases, may be difficult to read. To search for planning applications, 

the following link will take you to the main webpage where you can click on 
a tile (area) to search for an application.  The link is: 
 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-
comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx 

 
Councillors are advised that if they wish to refer to specific drawings or 
plans which are not included in these papers, they should contact the Case 

Officer at least 48 hours before the meeting to ensure that these can be 
made available. 
 

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Search-and-comment-on-applications/Search-and-comment-on-applications.aspx


 
 

 

To view Local Plans, again, the following link will take you to the main 

webpage where you can click on a tile to view the local plan for that area. 
The link is:  

 
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-
policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx  

 

a)   St Peters Church Hall, 10 Chapel Road, Poole, BH14 0JU 19 - 64 

 Parkstone ward 
 

APP/24/00287/P 
 

Outline application with some matters reserved (appearance and 
landscaping) to demolish Church Centre and erect 4no semi-detached 
houses with associated parking and access  

 

 

b)   49 Foxholes Road, Poole BH15 3NB 65 - 96 

 Oakdale ward 
 

APP/24/00394/P   
 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of eight dwellings with 

associated access and parking.   
 

 

c)   141 Blandford Road, Poole BH15 4AT 97 - 110 

 Hamworthy ward 

 
APP/24/00937/F  

 
Variation of Condition 13 of APP/23/01476/F for demolition of existing 
building and construction of a single-storey building for use within Class E, 

with associated parking, landscape and alterations to the front boundary 
wall, to amend operational hours. 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chair decides the matter is urgent for reasons that must 
be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 

https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx
https://www.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/Planning-and-building-control/Planning-policy/Current-Local-Plans/Current-Local-Plan.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 October 2024 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Le Poidevin – Chair 

Cllr J Clements – Vice-Chair 

 
Present: Cllr C Adams, Cllr J Challinor, Cllr A Chapmanlaw, Cllr P Cooper, 

Cllr M Dower, Cllr M Gillett (In place of Cllr P Sidaway), 
Cllr S McCormack and Cllr K Salmon 

 

 
36. Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Brian Hitchcock and Cllr Peter Sidaway. 
 

37. Substitute Members  
 

Notification was received that Cllr Matt Gillett was substituting for Cllr 
Sidaway for this meeting. 
 

38. Declarations of Interests  
 

Cllr M Gillett declared a conflict of interest in the application for the Club at 
Meyrick Park as various family members attended the club. He would not 
speak or vote on the application and would leave the meeting for this item. 

 
39. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2024 were confirmed as 
an accurate record for the Chair to sign. 

 
40. Public Issues  

 

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the 
planning applications as detailed below. 

 
41. Schedule of Planning Applications  

 

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which 
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A – C to these 

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published 
on 9 October 2024 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes. 

 
42. 49 Foxholes Road, Poole BH15 3NB  

 

Oakdale ward 
 

APP/24/00394/P  

7

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10 October 2024 

 
 

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of eight dwellings with 
associated access and parking. 
 

The Planning Team Leader provided an update following the publication of 
the Committee Addendum, dated 9.10.24, and subsequent developments. 

The Addendum had set out a revised recommendation to defer the 
application for the reasons given in the Addendum. Following subsequent 
feedback from the Council’s Biodiversity Officer on the Phase 2 Bat Survey 

report, Officers were now in a position to update the recommendation to 
grant the application, subject to a substantial number of amended/additional 

conditions, details of which could be provided to the Committee if desired, 
with the final decision being delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Operations).  

 
It was noted that the Committee and wider public had not yet been able to 

consider the report referred to or the revised conditions proposed. In view 
of the potential risks involved in proceeding with the application at the 
meeting, Members agreed that the most appropriate course of action would 

be to defer consideration of the application to a future meeting.  
 
Resolved to DEFER consideration of the application.  

 

Voting: Unanimous  

 
 

43. Land South of A35 Upton Road, Creekmoor, Poole BH17 7AG  
 

Creekmoor Ward  

 
APP/24/00641/F  
 

Change of use for a new temporary indoor padel centre building for 3 years 
with ancillary changing café/bar and associated car parking. 

 
In presenting the report the Planning Officer providing the following 
corrections to the published report: 

 

 One letter of objection had been received, details of which were 

provided to the Committee together with a response from the 
Planning Officer in respect of any material planning issues raised. 

 The consultation expiry date for the site notice was 17 September 
2024, not the date of 17 August 2024 stated in the report. 

 

Public Representations 
Objectors 

 Gavin Parsons 
 
Applicant/Supporters 

 Matt Annen, on behalf of the applicant 
 

8



– 3 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10 October 2024 

 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered 
 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report, as updated by the 
Committee Addendum published on 9.10.24  

 

Voting: For – 9, Against – 0, Abstain – 1 
 

 
44. The Club at Meyrick Park, Central Drive, Bournemouth BH2 6LH  

 

Talbot and Branksome Woods Ward  
 

7-2024-9178-BI  
 

Extension of existing car park 
 
Public Representations 

Objectors 
 None registered 

 

Applicant/Supporters 
  Clare Bolton, on behalf of the applicant 

 
Ward Councillors 

 None registered 

 
Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the 

recommendation set out in the officer’s report, as updated by the 
Committee Addendum published on 9.10.24 and subject to power 
being delegated to the Head of Planning (Operations) in consultation 

with the Chair to revise/add to the conditions in the report and the 
Committee Addendum, to ensure that: 

 

 cycle parking provision accords with the Parking SPD 

requirements in terms of appropriate provision 

 details of a scheme are submitted and approved by the LPA, 
including timescales, to return the existing overflow car parks 

to natural habitat 

 a condition to secure ecological improvements be added 

should this have been included as referenced by the applicant’s 
agent 

 

Voting: Unanimous  
 

Notes: Cllr M Gillett did not speak or vote and left the meeting for this item. 
 
 

 
 

9



– 4 – 

WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10 October 2024 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.40 am  

 CHAIR 

10



 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - PROTOCOL FOR SPEAKING / 
STATEMENTS AT PLANNING COMMITTEE 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The following protocol facilitates opportunities for applicant(s), objector(s) and 
supporter(s) to express their views on planning applications which are to be 
considered at a Planning Committee meeting.  It does not therefore relate to 
any other item considered at Planning Committee in respect of which public 
speaking/questions shall only be permitted at the discretion of the Chair. 
 

1.2 This protocol is separate from and is not intended to replicate or replace the 
procedure for submitting a written representation on a planning application to 
the Council
[...]
r who wishes to provide or rely on any photograph, illustration or other 
visual material when speaking (in person or remotely) must submit this to 
Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. All 
such material must be in an electronic format to be agreed by Democratic 
Services and will usually be displayed on the speaker’s behalf by the presenting 
officer.  The maximum number of slides to be displayed must not exceed five. 
Material provided after this time or in a format not agreed will not be accepted. 
The circulation or display of hard copies of such material at the Planning 
Committee meeting itself will normally not be allowed.  In the interests of 
fairness, any material to be displayed must have already been submitted to and 
received by the Council as part of a representation/submission in relation to the 
application by the date of agenda publication for that Planning Committee 
meeting. 

10.3. The ability to display material on screen is wholly dependent upon the 
availability and operation of suitable electronic equipment at the time of the 
Planning Committee meeting and cannot be guaranteed.  Every person making 
a speech should therefore ensure that it is not dependent on such information 
being displayed.   

11. Remote speaking at Planning Committee 

11.1. In circumstances where the Council has put in place electronic facilities which 
enable a member of the public to be able to speak remotely to a Planning 
Committee meeting, a person may request the opportunity to speak remotely 
via those electronic facilities using their own equipment. In circumstances other 
than a wholly virtual meeting this would be as an alternative to attending the 
meeting in person. The provisions of this protocol relating to speaking at 
Planning Committee shall, unless the context otherwise necessitates, equally 
apply to remote speaking. 

11.2. The opportunity to speak remotely is undertaken at a person’s own risk on the 
understanding th
[...]
ble for that 
person to speak on the application.  The person should identify that this is the 
purpose of the statement.   

14. Provisions relating to a statement 

14.1 Any statement submitted for the purpose of this protocol: 

a) must not exceed 450 words in total unless the statement is provided by a 
ward councillor or any other councillor who is not voting on the application 
under consideration in which case the statement may consist of up to 900 
words; 

 
b) must have been received by Democratic Services by 10.00am of the 

working day before the meeting by emailing  
democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 
c) when submitted by a member of the public (as opposed to a councillor of 

BCP Council), will be treated as amounting to two and a half minutes of 
the total time allotted for speaking notwithstanding how long it does in fact 
take to read out; 

 
d) must not normally be modified once the deadline time and date for receipt 

of the statement by Democratic Services has passed unless such 
modification is requested by an officer from Democratic Services; and 

 
e) will normally be read out aloud by an officer from Democratic Services 

having regard to the order of presentation identified in this protocol.   
 

14.2 A person who has been given the right to speak and who has submitted a 
statement in accordance with this protocol may at any time withdraw that 
statement prior to it being read out by giving notice to Democratic Services.  
Where such withdrawal occurs after the deadline date for registering a 
request to speak has passed, then a further opportunity for a statement to be 
submitted will not be made available.   If the statement that has been 
withdrawn was submitted as an alternative to speaking, then if the person 

16

mailto:democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

7 

withdrawing the statement wishes instead to exercise their opportunity to 
speak in person they should notify Democratic Services on or before the time 
of with
[...]
/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing
https://www.planningportal.co.uk/faqs/faq/4/what_are_material_considerations#:%7E:text=A%20material%20consideration%20is%20a,Loss%20of%20light%20or%20overshadowing


Planning Committee 
 

Application Address St Peters Church Hall, 10 Chapel Road, Poole, BH14 0JU 

Proposal 
Outline application with some matters reserved (appearance 
and landscaping) to demolish Church Centre and erect 4no 
semi-detached houses with associated parking and access  

Application Number APP/24/00287/P 

Applicant Mr Paul Bloomfield 

Agent Mr Paul Bloomfield 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Parkstone Ward 
 

Councillor Crispin Goodall 
Councillor Emily Harman 

Report status Public Report 

Meeting date 7 November 2024 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Refuse  

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Called in unconditionally by Cllr Harman for below reasons: 

1. Committee need to be satisfied that the space now 

offered by the church provides sufficient community 

benefit as to outweigh the loss of the hall.  

2. They also need to explore the decline in services 

offered: Which community groups have not / cannot 

transfer to the church space? (Brownies etc) Has the 

change of space allowed more groups to meet and 

thrive? 

Case Officer 
Frances Summers 

 

Description of Proposal 

1. The proposal seeks outline planning permission to demolish the existing Church 

Hall and replace it with four houses with associated parking. This outline 

application seeks approval for the detailed matters of access, layout and scale. 

19

Agenda Item 6a



Appearance and landscaping are not for detailed consideration under this 

application but are reserved for later approval, should this application be approved. 

2. The proposed development would comprise of two pairs of semi-detached, two 

storey houses, each with a lounge, kitchen/dining room, utility area and W
[...]
Area (SPA), Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) and 

Ramsar site and the determination of the application should be undertaken 

with regard to these European designations and the requirements of the 

Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017. The applicant has 

failed to demonstrate in accordance with the Habitat Regulations that the 

proposals will cause no harm to the SPA. It is clear, on the basis of advice 

21



from Natural England that, notwithstanding the CIL contribution, no 

avoidance or mitigation of adverse effects through Strategic Access 

Management and Monitoring (SAMM) has been secured. In the absence of 

any form of acceptable mitigation it is likely to have an adverse effect on the 

special features of Poole Harbour including those which are SPA features. 

Having regard to the Waddenzee judgement (ECJ case C-127/02) the 

Council is not in a position to be convinced that there is no reasonable 

scientific doubt to the contrary. For these reasons, and without needing to 

conclude the appropriate assessment, the proposal is considered contrary 

to the recommendations of the Berne Convention Standing Committee on 

urban development adjacent to Poole Harbour, and Policy PP32 and PP39 

of the Poole Local Plan (November 2018). 

The Planning Inspector concluded that: 

In relation to reason for refusal one –  

“there is currently no planning mechanism, such as a Section 106 Agreement 
in place, given the unique nature of the land ownership of the appeal site, I am 
satisfied that other mechanisms exist to ensure that funds from the sale of the 

appeal site are used for specific purposes, which include the reordering project. 
Neither do I have any reasons to doubt the overall objectives of the Church and 

its commitment to the delivery of the reordering project, especially considering 
the level of commitment made to date in terms of works carried out at St Peter’s 
Church… 

 

whilst I find that it has not been adequately demonstrated that the facility is no 

longer needed and it is not feasible to support its continued existence, I do find 
that the proposed development would not result in a substantial decline in the 
range of facilities and services for local people and that it would deliver sufficient 

community benefit to outweigh the loss of the existing facility.” 

 

In relation to reason for refusal two, the Inspector concluded the following 
–  

“In many respects the proposal would contribute positively to sustainable 

development objectives as set out in the Framework, particularly in respect to 
the benefits associated with housing, in an accessible location. The proposal 

would also not conflict with Policy PP23. Nonetheless, these benefits would be 
modest given the scale of the development proposed. Moreover, in view of the 
harm that would be caused to the significance of the ACCA and the importance 

given to the conservation of such heritage assets, the benefits of the proposed 
development would fall short of outweighing the harm I have outlined above.” 

 

22



In relation to reason for refusal three and four, the dismissed appeal 
decision advises –  

The appellant has provided a Unilateral Undertaking (UU) as part of the appeal. 

This secures a financial contribution towards the Strategic Access Management 
and Monitoring (SAMM), as sought by the Council. But as the inspector was 

dismissing the appeal he did not pursue this issue. 

6. 2023 - Prior Notification of Proposed Demolition of St Peters Church Hall in 

order to allow the redevelopment of the site. APPROVED (APP/22/01732/PA). 

7. 2023 - Demolish Church Hall and replace with a new development of six houses 

with associated parking. (APP/23/00377/P) REFUSED at Planning Committee 

for below reasons: 

1) The scheme fails to meet the requirements of Policy PP26 of the Poole Local 

Plan in that it would result in the loss of a community facility, which would result 

in a significant
[...]
have been 

55



mitigated ensuring there would not be an adverse effect on the identified designated 
sites of Nature Conservation Interest. 
 

136. Background Documents: 

Documents uploaded to that part of the Council’s website that is publicly accessible 

and specifically relates to the application the subject of this report including all formal 
consultation response and representations submitted by the applicant in respect of the 

application. 
 
 

Case Officer Report Completed: 25/10/2024 
Officer: Frances Summers 

Date: 25/10/2024 
 
Agreed by: 

Date: 
Comment: 

 

56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



   

 

   

 

Planning Committee                                        

   

Application Address   49 Foxholes Road, Poole, BH15 3NB  
   

Proposal   Demolition of existing buildings and erection of eight dwellings 
with associated access and parking.  
  
  

Application Number   APP/24/00394/P  
   

Applicant   Vivir Developments Limited   
   

Agent   Chris Miell Pure Town Planning  
   

Ward and Ward Member(s)   Oakdale:  
Councillor Rice  
Councillor Miles  
   

Report Status   Public   
   

Meeting Date   7th November 2024  
  

Summary of 
Recommendation   

Grant in accordance with the details set out below in the 
report   
   
   
   

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee   

Call in from Cllr Rice for the following reasons:  
  
On the basis of over development and out of character for the 
area.  
   

Case Officer   Claire Moir  

Is the proposal EIA 
Development?    

No    

   
 Description of Proposal   
   
1. Outline planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing buildings (one 

bungalow and associated outbuildings in garden including garage) and the erection of 
eight dwellings with associated access and parking.  

  
2. The proposals are submitted in outline and this application seeks approval of the 

detailed matters of access, appearance, layout and scale at this stage.  Landsc
[...]
lication Address 141 Blandford Road, Poole, BH15 4AT 

Proposal Variation of Condition 13 of APP/23/01476/F for demolition of 
existing building and construction of a single-storey building 
for use within Class E, with associated parking, landscape 
and alterations to the front boundary wall, to amend 
operational hours. 

Application Number APP/24/00937/F 
 

Applicant Ms Evans 
 

Agent Terrance O’Rourke 
 

Ward and Ward 
Member(s) 

Hamworthy  
Cllrs Julie Bagwell, Peter Cooper and Brian Hitchcock 
 

Report Status Public 
 

Meeting Date 7 November 2024 
 

Summary of 
Recommendation 

Grant in accordance with the details set out below for 
the reasons as set out in the report  
 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

Called in to Planning Committee by Councillor Cooper due to 
a concern of negative impacts on local residents and 
businesses in the vicinity due to traffic noise late at night, 
anti-social behaviour due to alcohol consumption from the 
store (loitering in the alleyway at night), noise from deliveries 
at anti-social hours. Unacceptable noise, light pollution, traffic 
and anti-social behaviour are going to be a real issue. 
 

Case Officer Frances Summers 
Is the proposal EIA 
Development?  

No 

 
Description of Proposal 
 

1. This application seeks planning permission for a variation of condition 13 of planning permission 
APP/23/01476/F to increase the opening hours from 8:00am and 10:00pm Mondays to Saturdays and 
9:00am and 6:00pm on Sundays, and at no time on Bank Holidays, to 07:00-23:00 7 days a week and 
Bank Holidays. 

 
2. As this is an application to which section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 

applies, it requires consideration only of the conditions subject to which planning permission should be 
granted. However, in doing this, wider issues affecting the grant of permission need to be taken into 
account and the assessment made in the context of the development plan and other material 
co
[...]
 speak will have up to five minutes each.
	8.2. At the discretion of the Chair, any other councillor of BCP Council not sitting as a voting member of the Planning Committee may also be given the opportunity to speak on an application being considered at Planning Committee.  Every such councill...
	8.3. Any member of the Planning Committee who has exercised their call in powers to bring an application to the Planning Committee for decision should not vote on that item but subject to any requirements of the Member Code of Conduct, may have or, at...

	9. Speaking as a Parish or Town Council representative (whether in person or remotely)
	9.1. A Parish or Town Council representative who wishes to speak as a representative of that Parish or Town Council must register as an objector or supporter and the same provisions for speaking as apply to any other objector or supporter applies to t...

	10. Content of speeches (whether in person or remotely) and use of supporting material
	10.1. Speaking must be done in the form of an oral representation.  This should only refer to planning related issues as these are the only matters the Planning Committee can consider when making decisions on planning applications.  Speakers should no...
	10.2. A speaker who wishes to provide or rely on any photograph, illustration or other visual material when speaking (in person or remotely) must submit this to Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. All such material must...
	10.3. The ability to display material on screen is wholly dependent upon the availability and operation of suitable electronic equipment at the time of the Planning Committee meeting and cannot be guaranteed.  Every person making a speech should there...

	11. Remote speaking at Planning Committee
	11.1. In circumstances where the Council has put in place electronic facilities which enable a member of the public to be able to speak remotely to a Planning Committee meeting, a person may request 
[...]
right to check any statement and any information / documentation (including any photograph, illustration or other visual material) provided to it for use at a Planning Committee meeting and to prevent the use of such inf...

	16. Guidance on what amounts to a material planning consideration
	16.1. As at the date of adoption of this protocol, the National Planning Portal provides the following guidance on material planning considerations:

	Note
	For the purpose of this protocol:
	(a) reference to the “Chair” means the Chair of Planning Committee and shall include the Vice Chair of Planning Committee if the Chair is at any time unavailable or absent and the person presiding at the meeting of a Planning Committee at any time tha...
	(b) reference to the Head of Planning includes any officer nominated by them for the purposes of this protocol and if at any time the Head of Planning in unavailable, absent or the post is vacant / ceases to exist, then the Development Management Mana...
	(c) reference to ‘ward councillor’ means a councillor in whose ward the application being considered at a meeting of Planning Committee is situated in whole or part and who is not a voting member of the Planning Committee in respect of the application...
	(d) a “wholly virtual meeting” is a Planning Committee meeting where no one including officers and councillors physically attend the meeting; however, a meeting will not be held as a “wholly virtual meeting” unless legislation permits



	6a St Peters Church Hall, 10 Chapel Road, Poole, BH14 0JU
	St Peters plans

	6b 49 Foxholes Road, Poole BH15 3NB
	49 Foxholes Plans

	6c 141 Blandford Road, Poole BH15 4AT
	141 Blandford Road - Plans




Minutes of the meeting

Present:

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

- 1-
BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Meeting held on 07 November 2024 at 10.00 am

Present:-
Clr M Le Poidevin — Chair
ClIr J Clements — Vice-Chair

Clr C Adams, Clir A Chapmanlaw, Clir P Cooper, Clir G Martin (In
place of Clir M Dower), Clir K Salmon and ClIr P Sidaway

Apologies

Apologies were received from Clir J Challinor, Clir M Dower, Clir B
Hitchcock and Clir S McCormack.

Substitute Members

Clir G Martin substituted for Clir M Dower for this meeting.

Declarations of Interests

The following interests were declared:

As a non registerable interest, Clir P Cooper explained that he would be
speaking as a member of the public in objection to the planning application
for 141 Blandford Road. After the public speaking, he withdrew from the
room and did not take part in the discussion or vote.

For transparency Clir P Sidaway declared an interest in the planning
application for St Peter's Church Hall, he withdrew to the public gallery and
did not take part in the discussion or vote.

Confirmation of Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2024 were confirmed as an
accurate record for the Chair to sign.

Public Issues

The Chair advised that there were a number of requests to speak on the
planning applications as detailed below.

Schedule of Planning Applications

The Committee considered planning application reports, copies of which
had been circulated and which appear as Appendices A — C to these



51.

52.

—2_
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE
07 November 2024

minutes in the Minute Book. A Committee Addendum Sheet was published
on 6 November 2024 and appears as Appendix D to these minutes.

St Peters Church Hall, 10 Chapel Road, Poole, BH14 0JU

Parkstone ward
APP/24/00287/P

Outline application with some matters reserved (appearance and
landscaping) to demolish Church Centre and erect 4no semi-detached
houses with associated parking and access

The Senior Planning Officer provided an update following the publication of
the Committee Addendum, dated 6 November 2024. At the request of the
applicant and in light of issues raised by the planning agent it was now
recommended that the application be deferred. This would enable the Head
of Planning Operations the opportunity to undertake further discussions
with the applicant in relation to reason for refusal 1 relating to Policy PP26
and the loss of the existing community facility.

In view of the issues raised, Members agreed that the most appropriate
course of action would be to defer consideration of the application to a
future meeting.

Resolved to DEFER consideration of the application.

Voting: Unanimous

Note: In accordance with his declaration, Clir P Sidaway did not speak or
vote.

49 Foxholes Road, Poole BH15 3NB

Oakdale ward
APP/24/00394/P

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of eight dwellings with
associated access and parking.

Public Representations
Objectors
% Russell Squires
¢ Stuart Hartley

Applicant/Supporters
¢ Eddie Fitzsimmons, the applicant

Ward Councillors
% Clir Dr F Rice, objecting



53.

—-3-=
WESTERN BCP PLANNING COMMITTEE
07 November 2024

Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the
recommendation set out in the officer’s report

Voting: For — 3, Against — 2, Abstain — 3
Note: Atthe conclusion of this item, Clir C Adams left the meeting.

141 Blandford Road, Poole BH15 4AT

Hamworthy ward
APP/24/00937/F

Variation of Condition 13 of APP/23/01476/F for demolition of existing
building and construction of a single-storey building for use within Class E,
with associated parking, landscape and alterations to the front boundary
wall, to amend operational hours.

Public Representations
Objectors
% Sophie Cooper
s Peter Cooper

Applicant/Supporters
+ Will Cobley, on behalf of the applicant

Resolved to GRANT permission in accordance with the
recommendation set out in the officer's report, as updated by the
Committee Addendum published on 6 November 2024.

Voting: For — 5, Against — 1, Abstain — 0

Note: In accordance with his declaration, Clir P Cooper spoke as a member
of the public. He did not speak or vote as a committee member.

The meeting ended at 12.23 pm




